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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 
6111.20.6070; 6505.90.1515; 9503.00.0080

Ms. Donna Shira

Sharretts, Paley, Carter & Blauvelt, P.C

75 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

RE:
The tariff classification of babies’ layette set from China

Dear Ms. Shira:

In your letter dated May 27, 2009, on behalf of your client Polo Ralph Lauren Corp., you requested a classification ruling. One subject style has been submitted with the request.

Submitted Style 300105530 is an infants’ layette set consisting of a long sleeve bodysuit, hat and teddy bear rattle. The coverall and hat are made of cotton pique fabric.   The coverall  has a partial front two button opening that fastens left over right, a shirt collar, long sleeves with rib knit cuffs and long legs with rib knit cuffs and a six metal snap opening at the crotch  and legs interior. The sock hat is made of the same fabric as the coverall.  The plush rattle has a fabric covering and resembles a small teddy bear with a blue ribbon neck tie.  The gift set pieces are packaged in a rectangle shaped rigid cardboard box with sectional compartments for the components.  A clear plastic film window on the box lid permits the contents to be viewed.  

The samples will be returned to you as requested.

The applicable subheading for the coverall will be 6111.20.6070, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for babies’ garments and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted, of cotton, other, other, other, other. The duty rate is 8.1 percent ad valorem.

The applicable subheading for the hat will be 6505.90.1515, HTSUS, which provides for hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted, other, of cotton, flax or other, knitted, of cotton, for babies. The duty rate is 7.9 percent ad valorem.  

The applicable subheading for the plush rattle will be 9503.00.0080, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for other toys; reduced-size ("scale") models and similar recreational models, working or not; puzzles of all kinds; parts and accessories thereof: Other: Other.  The rate of duty will be free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Bruce Kirschner at 646-733-3048.




Sincerely,




Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division




